ORDINANCE NO. 965

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 15-107 AND 15-213 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS, RELATING TO UTILITY RECONNECTION FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 15-107(b) and 15-213(b) of the City Code of the City of Chetopa, Kansas shall respectively read as follows:

15-107(b) Reconnection Charges – Prior to reconnecting a utility service disconnected following a delinquency, the customer shall pay to the City the entire balance due and owing to the City at the time of reconnection. The customer shall also pay a reconnection charge of fifty dollars (\$50.00) for reconnection of electric and water service;

15-213(b) <u>Reconnection Charges</u> – Prior to reconnecting a utility service disconnected following a delinquency, the customer shall pay to the city the entire balance due and owing to the city at the time of reconnection. The customer shall also pay a reconnection charge of \$50.00 for reconnection of electric and water service.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in force and take effect upon its publication in the official city newspaper.

PASSED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHETOPA, LABETTE COUNTY, KANSAS, THIS 7TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk